Other long-term employee benefits 3,019

Salaries and remuneration:
President & CEO's 463 793
Members of the Board of Directors 140 145

39

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

32.	CORRECTION OF AN ERROR
Destia Group has during the reporting period determined that the treatment of the
supplementary pension has not been fully compliant with how it should have been accounted
for under IAS 19 in previous years. Supplementary pension receivable and increase in receivable
have been recognized annually in the income statement by reducing pension expenses,
whereas in accordance to IAS 19, these changes should be considered at the time when the
related assets are paid to the company. The correction has been made according to IAS 8 by
amending the receivables, deferred tax assets and retained earnings in the opening balance
sheet of 2018 and employee benefit expense and income tax in the income statement for the
comparision year.

The effects of the adjustment on previously reported figures for the financial year 2018 are
presented below:

33.	EVENTS AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD

Nothing to report.

1,000 EUR

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
income 1.1. - 31.12.2018

Reported Adjustment Adjusted

Employee benefits 107,336 391 107,727

Income taxes 3,047 -78 2,969

Comprehensive income for the financial year 13,101 -313 12,788

Consolidated balance sheet 1.1.2018

Accounts and other receivables 76,661 -3,593 73,068

Deferred tax assets 2,915 719 3,634

Retained earnings 18,930 -2,874 16,056

Consolidated balance sheet 31.12.2018

Accounts and other receivables 80,983 -3,984 76,999

Deferred tax assets 3,366 797 4,163

Retained earnings 30,413 -3,187 27,226

40

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

MEUR 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Revenue 569.9 550.3 478.7 493.2 462.8
Change from previous year, % *) 3,6 15,0 -2,9 6.6 7.2
Operating profit for the period 12.3 16.7 13.1 14.1 12.9
% of revenue 2.2 3.0 2.7 2.9 2.8
Operating profit for the period,
comparable

11.2 16.7 15.1 12.5 7.4

% of revenue 2.0 3.0 3.2 2.5 1.6
Result for the period 9.1 12.8 12.6 5.7 6.7
% of revenue 1.6 2.3 2.6 1.2 1.5
EBITDA 1) 26.4 27.0 25.4 22.1 16.4
% of revenue 4.6 4.9 5.3 4.5 3.6
Gross investments *) 15.3 7.5 8.8 17.9 9.2
% of revenue 2.7 1.4 1.8 3.6 2.0
Balance sheet total 277.6 282.6 264.3 257.1 266.3